Employees and payroll

accruals   2,535   -   -   -   -   -   2,535
Other payables   1,238   -   -   -   -   -   1,238
Leases liability   777   659   622   622   111   133   2,924
Liabilities in respect of

government grants   72   177   291   557   948   2,639   4,684

   $ 5,485   $ 836   $ 913   $ 1,179   $ 1,059   $ 2,772   $ 12,244

  c. Fair Value:

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, other receivables, trade payables and other payables approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of such
instruments.

The fair value of the liabilities in respect of government grants is measured using a discount rate that reflects the applicable market rate of interest at the date the grants are
received, which approximates the fair value at the respective balance sheet date.

The fair value of lease liability is measured using a discount rate that reflects the IBR of interest at the date of the contract.

  d. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

   December 31,
   2021   2020

Sensitivity test to changes in the USD/NIS exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:
Increase of 5% in exchange rate   $ (639)   $ (485)
Decrease of 5% in exchange rate   $ 639   $ 485

Sensitivity test to changes in the market price of listed securities:

Gain (loss) from the change:
Increase of 5% in market price   $ 927   $ -
Decrease of 5% in market price   $ (927)   $ -

Sensitivity tests and principal work assumptions:

The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management's estimate as to reasonable possible changes in these risk variables.

F - 38

EVOGENE LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)